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The IRS’s most recent release 
of migration data provides 
the first in-depth look into 
how the pandemic and 
the rise of remote and gig 
work affected taxpayers’ 
residency decisions.

The top ten states in 
net inbound migration 
gained roughly 384,000 
households and $78 billion 
in adjusted gross income 
(AGI) on net, while the 
bottom ten states lost about 
432,000 households and 
$81.7 billion in AGI on net.

Key Facts:

Freed from a traditional 9-5 
office schedule, taxpayers 
moved away from high-tax 
states towards lower-tax 
states at an even faster rate 
than previous years.
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Tax Migration Out of High-
Tax States Accelerating Post-

Pandemic
The latest tranche of tax migration data from the IRS provides the first 
glimpse into how taxpayers’ residency decisions have changed during 
the pandemic. Covering the change between returns filed in 2020 and 
2021, the data effectively shows which states taxpayers chose to use 
their newfound freedom to move to — and away from.

This data shows a clear pattern of taxpayers fleeing high-tax states 
and heading towards lower-tax states. Seven of the ten biggest net loss 
states from tax migration in terms of Adjusted Gross Income (AGI) were 
among the states with the highest taxes (California, Illinois, Maryland, 
Minnesota, New Jersey, New York, and Virginia), while all ten assessed 
tax burdens above the national median. Similarly, all but one of the 
biggest net gain states from tax migration in terms of AGI assessed 
state-local tax burdens below the national median (Arizona, Colorado, 
Florida, Idaho, Nevada, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, and 
Texas).

These trends are interesting for their own sake, but they come together 
in a common theme of increased post-pandemic taxpayer agency. 
Taxpayers have always factored state and local tax rates into their 
residency decisions, but in the past their ability to consider these factors 
has been limited. After all, they still needed to live where they could find 
work. That meant that the states playing host to these “job hubs” could 
often get away with ever-increasing tax burdens. Pandemic-induced 
remote work could mark a major turning point in that phenomenon. 
No longer anchored to a specific worksite, taxpayers have a great deal 
more freedom in where they live. 

While fully-remote workers have their pick of the litter when it comes 
to which state’s tax burdens they want to be subjected to, even workers 
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who have switched to working from home three or four days a week have a lot more flexibility — able to live 
much further from their worksites than they once did now that a daily commute is no longer a requirement. 
Mobile workers who travel from one job to another are becoming more common in an increasingly digitized, 
remote economy. These taxpayers can choose what states they want to work in, and tax policy often plays a 
factor in those decisions. Data has illustrated the outflow of taxpayers from expensive cities and the increasing 
prevalence of remote work, and while these trends have moderated somewhat, they remain much more prevalent 
than before the pandemic.

It’s worth noting that while the biggest tax migration “losers” should respond to this information by trying to 
make their tax codes more competitive, many have already shown that they prefer a different path. States have 
shown increasing interest in reaching across state borders to tax nonresidents in recent years, in part because it 
allows them to nullify taxpayers’ residency decisions. Failure to rein in these efforts will squander a one-of-a-
kind opportunity to let taxpayers make their voices heard.

High Tax States Lose Net Population and Income, Low Tax States Gain Net Population and 
Income

Table 1 shows how taxpayers voted with their feet at an accelerated rate in tax year 2020,1 including each state’s 
rank on the 2020 version of Tax Foundation’s State-Local Tax Burden rankings, where #1 is low-tax and #50 is 
high-tax.

1 Most individual income tax returns are filed the year before the actual returns are followed. Individual income tax returns 
filed in 2020 cover tax year 2019 information, while returns filed in 2021 cover tax year 2020 information. Consequently, 
the current batch of data covers the change in taxpayers’ residency between 2019 and 2020. 

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8611694/#:~:text=The%20ridership%20of%20New%20York,the%20rest%20of%20the%20time.
https://www.gallup.com/workplace/397751/returning-office-current-preferred-future-state-remote-work.aspx
https://www.gallup.com/workplace/397751/returning-office-current-preferred-future-state-remote-work.aspx
https://taxfoundation.org/publications/state-local-tax-burden-rankings/
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Table 1: Net Change in Returns, Individuals, and Adjusted Gross Income (AGI) by State, Tax Year 2019 to 2020

Net Returns Net Individuals Net AGI (thousands of $) TF State/Local Tax Burden Rank

Florida +128,228 +255,834 +$39,187,045 5

Texas +82,842 +174,866 +$10,901,303 3

Nevada +12,026 +18,728 +$4,617,504 22

North Carolina +40,828 +76,720 +$4,543,641 20

Arizona +32,636 +57,075 +$4,439,302 15

South Carolina +29,981 +64,724 +$4,193,460 17

Tennessee +30,292 +62,015 +$4,145,718 2

Idaho +14,081 +31,821 +$2,153,211 23

Colorado +5,868 -4,213 +$2,123,323 19

Utah +6,965 +12,960 +$1,639,756 36

New Hampshire +5,528 +9,661 +$1,464,718 10

Georgia +25,535 +53,845 +$1,267,644 9

Montana +7,465 +14,741 +$1,111,271 26

Maine +7,391 +12,344 +$922,591 39

Alabama +8,468 +21,376 +$738,143 18

Wyoming +1,067 +2,101 +$548,300 7

Arkansas +6,627 +15,643 +$537,621 29

Delaware +5,643 +10,638 +$537,052 40

Oklahoma +9,232 +21,332 +$505,137 13

South Dakota +3,094 +6,266 +$450,854 4

Vermont +1,490 +3,050 +$365,548 46

Rhode Island -9 -1,079 +$189,471 38

Washington +3,718 -14,407 +$177,669 31

Hawaii -4,044 -11,159 +$103,547 49

New Mexico -432 -3,420 +$95,132 32

Connecticut -465 +538 +$57,416 48

Mississippi -1,916 -2,399 +$49,283 14

West Virginia +682 +2,084 +$32,629 25

Wisconsin -916 -587 -$61,455 33
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Oregon -829 -9,461 -$121,550 37

Kentucky +2,443 +6,149 -$122,451 21

Indiana +3,189 +10,963 -$167,170 6

Nebraska -2,241 -3,938 -$206,495 34

Missouri +3,636 +10,627 -$219,592 11

Alaska -1,741 -4,333 -$226,634 1

Kansas -2,859 -4,114 -$234,270 27

North Dakota -3,190 -6,276 -$248,535 16

Iowa -468 -1,188 -$259,644 35

Louisiana -14,113 -28,502 -$861,755 8

Michigan -5,444 -5,316 -$1,068,754 12

Minnesota -9,146 -16,021 -$1,562,517 44

D.C. -8,325 -15,352 -$1,599,797 (34)

Maryland -12,955 -24,041 -$1,856,911 43

Virginia -2,634 -9,293 -$1,857,934 41

Pennsylvania -8,869 -14,376 -$1,858,853 28

Ohio -6,285 -7,991 -$2,072,205 24

New Jersey -12,806 -25,894 -$3,794,238 45

Massachusetts -25,029 -44,087 -$4,275,158 30

Illinois -53,910 -105,109 -$10,884,573 42

New York -142,109 -261,785 -$24,466,836 50

California -158,220 -331,760 -$29,070,963 47

It is also clear that high-tax states disproportionately lose wealthier taxpayers. Table 2 shows the average household 
leaving each state, household  migration to each state, and the difference between the two.

Table 2: Average AGI Per Household Entering/Leaving Each State

State AGI Per Outflow Return AGI Per Inflow Return Gain/Loss Per Return

Florida $72,067 $149,201 +$77,134

Nevada $68,628 $120,454 +$51,826

Wyoming $65,961 $101,287 +$35,326

New Hampshire $82,068 $117,102 +$35,034

Idaho $58,854 $90,354 +$31,500
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Montana $63,694 $90,507 +$26,813

Utah $69,853 $95,022 +$25,169

South Carolina $64,194 $87,516 +$23,321

Vermont $71,043 $92,349 +$21,306

Tennessee $63,031 $82,581 +$19,549

South Dakota $59,837 $76,414 +$16,577

Hawaii $70,881 $86,725 +$15,843

Maine $77,351 $93,153 +$15,802

Texas $73,200 $88,798 +$15,597

Arizona $75,140 $89,898 +$14,758

Colorado $77,235 $91,221 +$13,986

Rhode Island $79,589 $90,530 +$10,940

North Carolina $68,700 $79,123 +$10,423

Mississippi $49,767 $54,549 +$4,781

Arkansas $55,280 $59,902 +$4,622

New Mexico $62,795 $66,762 +$3,967

Alabama $62,197 $66,091 +$3,894

Connecticut $133,409 $135,759 +$2,351

Delaware $87,065 $89,144 +$2,078

Wisconsin $75,182 $75,319 +$137

Oklahoma $56,120 $55,849 -$271

West Virginia $56,542 $56,255 -$287

Oregon $75,104 $74,227 -$877

Louisiana $58,585 $57,593 -$992

Kansas $66,603 $65,494 -$1,108

Washington $94,058 $92,638 -$1,420

Nebraska $64,564 $61,661 -$2,903

Georgia $73,527 $69,424 -$4,103

North Dakota $58,924 $54,149 -$4,776

Indiana $67,162 $61,674 -$5,488
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Kentucky $63,464 $57,746 -$5,717

Iowa $59,821 $53,359 -$6,462

Missouri $69,994 $63,480 -$6,514

Alaska $67,936 $60,422 -$7,515

Maryland $89,969 $81,613 -$8,356

Michigan $84,412 $75,900 -$8,512

Pennsylvania $88,167 $79,243 -$8,924

Virginia $93,706 $81,433 -$12,273

Minnesota $86,013 $70,215 -$15,797

Ohio $81,764 $64,769 -$16,995

Massachusetts $117,214 $98,945 -$18,269

New Jersey $122,637 $102,327 -$20,310

D.C. $117,697 $95,091 -$22,606

California $125,362 $87,072 -$38,290

New York $130,054 $90,337 -$39,718

Illinois $118,148 $74,010 -$44,138

While to some extent this is a natural consequence of the difference in median income in these states, the average 
taxpayer leaving high-tax states still generally earns more than the median taxpayer. For instance, the median 
household income in 2020 was at least $25,000 lower than the average outflow return in each of the bottom five 
states in Table 2 — and in New York’s case, over $50,000 lower.

Population-Adjusted Numbers

The states with the most drastic changes from tax migration are also the most populous. While the gross numbers 
still matter a great deal, adjusting tax migration figures for inflation gives more of a proportional picture of tax 
migration changes. Table 3 shows the amount of AGI per person each state gained and lost from tax migration.

Even taking into account its large population, Florida still gains the most from tax migration. Most of the biggest 
proportional winners from tax migration had average or above-average rankings on Tax Foundation’s State Local 
Tax Burdens index in 2020. The two exceptions, Delaware and Maine, are situated in the Northeast, a generally 
high-tax region. The biggest net loss states are a reshuffled version of the top five net migration loss states 
generally, showing that the results are not merely a function of those states’ large populations. 

The clear exception to the general rule that high-tax states lose taxpayers while low-tax states gain them is 
Alaska, which loses the seventh-most AGI per resident despite having the lowest tax burden in the country. That 
can mostly likely be attributed to Alaska’s high cost of living and remote location. 

https://fred.stlouisfed.org/release/tables?rid=249&eid=259515&od=2020-01-01#
https://fred.stlouisfed.org/release/tables?rid=249&eid=259515&od=2020-01-01#
https://taxfoundation.org/alaska-income-tax/#Alaska
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Table 3: Net AGI Gained Per Resident, 2020

AGI Gained Per Person TF State/Local Tax Burden Rank

Florida +$1,815 5

Nevada +$1,482 22

Idaho +$1,164 23

New Hampshire +$1,062 10

Montana +$1,022 26

Wyoming +$949 7

South Carolina +$817 17

Delaware +$801 40

Maine +$677 39

Arizona +$618 15

Tennessee +$599 2

Vermont +$569 46

South Dakota +$508 4

Utah +$499 36

North Carolina +$435 20

Texas +$373 3

Colorado +$367 19

Arkansas +$178 29

Rhode Island +$173 38

Alabama +$147 18

Oklahoma +$127 13

Georgia +$118 9

Hawaii +$71 49

New Mexico +$45 32

Washington +$23 31

West Virginia +$18 25

Mississippi +$17 14

Connecticut +$16 48

Wisconsin -$10 33
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Indiana -$25 6

Kentucky -$27 21

Oregon -$29 37

Missouri -$36 11

Kansas -$80 27

Iowa -$81 35

Nebraska -$105 34

Michigan -$106 12

Pennsylvania -$143 28

Ohio -$176 24

Louisiana -$185 8

Virginia -$215 41

Minnesota -$274 44

Maryland -$301 43

Alaska -$309 1

North Dakota -$319 16

New Jersey -$409 45

Massachusetts -$611 30

California -$736 47

Illinois -$851 42

New York -$1,217 50

D.C. -$1,613 (34)

Perhaps even more important to states is how their tax bases are affected by tax migration. Table 4 shows the 
percent change in size of states’ individual income tax base before and after factoring in migration effects, as 
measured by AGI (whether or not the state chooses to levy such a tax).

Table 4: Percent Change In Size of Overall Individual Income Tax Base As a Result of Migration Effects, As Measured By 
AGI

State Percent Change In Size of Tax Base

Florida +5.22%

Nevada +4.63%

Idaho +4.03%
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Montana +3.37%

South Carolina +3.04%

New Hampshire +2.59%

Wyoming +2.43%

Maine +2.25%

Tennessee +2.16%

Arizona +2.12%

Vermont +1.79%

Delaware +1.67%

Utah +1.59%

South Dakota +1.53%

North Carolina +1.52%

Texas +1.24%

Colorado +0.98%

Arkansas +0.76%

Alabama +0.62%

Oklahoma +0.56%

Rhode Island +0.53%

Georgia +0.43%

Hawaii +0.25%

New Mexico +0.20%

West Virginia +0.08%

Mississippi +0.08%

Washington +0.06%

Connecticut +0.04%

Wisconsin -0.03%

Indiana -0.09%

Oregon -0.09%

Kentucky -0.12%

Missouri -0.13%

Kansas -0.27%
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Iowa -0.28%

Nebraska -0.34%

Michigan -0.36%

Pennsylvania -0.44%

Ohio -0.61%

Virginia -0.61%

Minnesota -0.76%

Maryland -0.83%

Louisiana -0.84%

North Dakota -1.00%

Alaska -1.02%

New Jersey -1.02%

Massachusetts -1.33%

California -1.89%

Illinois -2.52%

New York -3.26%

D.C. -5.58%

An Accelerating Trend: Taxpayers Flee States With High Tax Burdens

In our last report on tax migration data, covering state residency changes from tax years 2018 and 2019, we also 
found a net shift from high-tax states to low-tax states. The top ten net migration loss states were all states that 
ranked in the bottom half of the Tax Foundation’s 2019 state-local tax burdens rankings, while the top ten tax net 
migration gain states all ranked in the top half. 

The rate at which the tax migration losers lost taxpayers — and, conversely, the rate at which tax migration 
winners gained taxpayers — accelerated. California went from losing a net $8.8 billion in AGI in 2018 to losing a 
net $29.1 billion in 2020. In total, the ten biggest tax migration net loss states lost nearly $24 billion in AGI and 
65,000 households more in 2020 than in 2019.

On the other hand, Florida remains the clear tax migration winner, gaining more AGI from tax migration 
than the next nine net gain states combined. While Florida has long been by far the biggest beneficiary of tax 
migration, its advantage became more pronounced in 2020. The ten biggest tax migration net gain states gained 
nearly $25 billion and 63,000 households more in 2020 than in 2019.

Looking back over the past three years of data, from 2018 to 2020, the acceleration of this trend becomes even 
more pronounced. In 2020, states like California, New York, and Massachusetts nearly tripled the amount of 
net AGI lost to tax migration just since 2018, while Florida, Texas, and Nevada all more than doubled their net 
AGI gain. The ten biggest tax migration net loss states in 2020 have lost nearly $175 billion from their tax bases 
between 2018 and 2020, with more than $100 billion of that amount lost by New York and California alone. The 
ten biggest tax migration net gain states have gained $169 billion between 2018 and 2020, nearly half of which 
was gained by Florida alone. 

https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/latest-tax-migration-data-shows-tax-rates-play-major-factor-in-residency-decisions
https://taxfoundation.org/publications/state-local-tax-burden-rankings/
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Table 5: Change in Net AGI Lost Between 2018 and 2020 Among Top 10 Net AGI Losers in 2020

State 2020 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

2019 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

2018 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

2018-2020 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

% Change 
2019-2020

% Change 
2018-2020

California -$29,070,963 -$17,815,116 -$8,809,288 -$55,695,367 -63.18% -230.00%

New York -$24,466,836 -$19,500,234 -$8,719,622 -$52,686,692 -25.47% -180.60%

Illinois -$10,884,573 -$8,461,854 -$5,938,820 -$25,285,247 -28.63% -83.28%

Massachusetts -$4,275,158 -$2,551,512 -$1,453,029 -$8,279,699 -67.55% -194.22%

New Jersey -$3,794,238 -$2,323,303 -$3,104,452 -$9,221,993 -63.31% -22.22%

Ohio -$2,072,205 -$1,446,342 -$1,627,418 -$5,145,965 -43.27% -27.33%

Pennsylvania -$1,858,853 -$1,197,455 -$1,710,633 -$4,766,941 -55.23% -8.66%

Virginia -$1,857,934 -$1,094,050 -$1,208,242 -$4,160,226 -69.82% -53.77%

Maryland -$1,856,911 -$1,853,927 -$1,853,047 -$5,563,885 -0.16% -0.21%

Minnesota -$1,562,517 -$1,208,676 -$917,002 -$3,688,195 -29.28% -70.39%

Total -$81,700,188 -$57,452,469 -$35,341,553 -$174,494,210 -42.20% -131.17%

Table 6: Change in Net AGI Gained Between 2018 and 2020 Among Top 10 Net AGI Winners in 2020

State 2020 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

2019 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

2018 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

2018-2020 Net AGI 
(thousands of $)

% Change 
2019-2020

% Change 
2018-2020

Florida +$39,187,045 +$23,677,598 +$17,487,784 +$80,352,427 +65.50% +124.08%

Texas +$10,901,303 +$6,346,965 +$3,906,027 +$21,154,295 +71.76% +179.09%

Nevada +$4,617,504 +$2,619,471 +$2,031,097 +$9,268,072 +76.28% +127.34%

North Carolina +$4,543,641 +$3,644,174 +$2,752,119 +$10,939,934 +24.68% +65.10%

Arizona +$4,439,302 +$4,800,358 +$3,679,004 +$12,918,664 -7.52% +20.67%

South Carolina +$4,193,460 +$3,585,618 +$2,560,880 +$10,339,958 +16.95% +63.75%

Tennessee +$4,145,718 +$2,642,938 +$1,887,791 +$8,676,447 +56.86% +119.61%

Idaho +$2,153,211 +$2,054,013 +$1,229,986 +$5,437,210 +4.83% +75.06%

Colorado +$2,123,323 +$2,321,646 +$1,987,777 +$6,432,746 -8.54% +6.82%

Utah +$1,639,756 +$1,260,634 +$686,793 +$3,587,183 +30.07% +138.76%

Total +$77,944,263 +$52,953,415 +$38,209,258 +$169,106,936 +47.19% +103.99%

Most-Fled States

While net migration is the most telling indicator of where taxpayers and their dollars are flowing, it is also 
interesting to see what states taxpayers are leaving. In our metric of Most-Fled States (Table 7), we compare out-
migration not to in-migration, but to taxpayers who stayed. In other words, we look at the states with the highest 
— and lowest — proportions of taxpayers leaving each state during 2020.
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Table 7: Outflow Percentages by State

Outflow to Non-Migrant 
AGI Ratio

Outflow to Non-Migrant 
Returns Ratio

State-Local Tax Burden 
Rank

TF State/Local Tax Bur-
den Rank

Texas 1.88% 2.11% 3 5

Wisconsin 2.15% 2.25% 33 22

Michigan 2.16% 1.93% 12 23

Iowa 2.25% 2.90% 35 10

Ohio 2.29% 2.07% 24 26

Arkansas 2.33% 2.89% 29 7

Oklahoma 2.34% 2.79% 13 17

Alabama 2.34% 2.65% 18 40

Minnesota 2.35% 2.48% 44 39

Indiana 2.36% 2.50% 6 15

Nebraska 2.45% 3.05% 34 2

Florida 2.57% 2.98% 5 46

South Dakota 2.59% 3.60% 4 4

Utah 2.60% 3.36% 36 36

Mississippi 2.62% 3.09% 14 20

Pennsylvania 2.65% 2.47% 28 3

Kentucky 2.68% 2.83% 21 19

Louisiana 2.71% 3.02% 8 29

Tennessee 2.74% 3.25% 2 38

Maine 2.78% 2.63% 39 18

Missouri 2.78% 2.94% 11 13

West Virginia 2.85% 3.05% 25 9

North Carolina 2.86% 3.21% 20 49

Georgia 3.01% 3.21% 9 32

California 3.09% 2.56% 47 31

Idaho 3.11% 4.11% 23 25

South Carolina 3.12% 3.50% 17 14

Montana 3.15% 3.70% 26 48

Kansas 3.17% 3.77% 27 33
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Washington 3.35% 3.74% 31 6

New Hampshire 3.36% 3.93% 10 21

Massachusetts 3.43% 3.44% 30 37

North Dakota 3.59% 5.09% 16 11

Wyoming 3.60% 5.39% 7 27

Arizona 3.61% 3.76% 15 35

Vermont 3.66% 3.83% 46 34

Maryland 3.69% 3.93% 43 12

Oregon 3.75% 4.05% 37 28

Rhode Island 3.75% 3.82% 38 24

New Jersey 3.84% 3.32% 45 8

Colorado 3.92% 4.83% 19 41

Virginia 3.96% 4.03% 41 44

New Mexico 3.96% 3.94% 32 43

Illinois 3.99% 3.08% 42 1

Connecticut 4.03% 3.47% 48 16

Nevada 4.22% 4.85% 22 45

Delaware 4.31% 5.95% 40 30

Hawaii 4.64% 4.88% 49 47

Alaska 4.65% 5.68% 1 42

New York 4.68% 3.55% 50 50

D.C. 12.21% 8.67% -34 (34)

Once again, Alaska remains the clear aberration, seeing the second-highest proportional rate of out-migration 
despite boasting the lowest state-local tax burden. The reasons for this are likely the same as above — high cost 
of living, and Americans moving back to the contiguous states. Hawaii, the other non-contiguous state, comes 
in next.

Other states with high outflow are among the highest-tax states in the country. The top three states with the 
highest state-local tax burdens — New York, Hawaii, and Connecticut all appear, as do other high-tax states like 
Illinois and Virginia. D.C. easily has the highest outflow percentage: 8.67 percent for returns and a staggering 
12.21 percent for AGI. However, the flight from cities during the pandemic has been well-documented, so D.C.’s 
out-migration numbers are not altogether surprising.

The phrase “Don’t Mess With Texas” apparently applies to trying to steal away its residents, as Texas AGI left 
the state at easily the lowest rate of any state in the nation. This is one category that Florida does not manage to 
appear in the top ten in (though it does have the 12th-lowest AGI outflow percentage.
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Is it Just Taxes?

Even with newfound freedom of movement, there are still many reasons why taxpayers choose to move. Work, 
family, weather, or any number of other factors can take precedence over taxes in relocation decisions. 

That being said, it’s notable that so many moves appear to be tax-driven. Again using Tax Foundation’s State-Local 
Tax Burden rankings, NTUF calculated the total number of moves that taxpayers made to a state with a better or 
worse State-Local Tax Burden rank, and the amount of AGI associated with each. Table 8 shows the results.

Table 8: Number of Taxpayers Moving to a Better or Worse Tax Situation in 2020

Returns AGI (thousands of $)

Moves to a Better Tax Situation 2,253,678 $225,826,074

Moves to a Worse Tax Situation 1,683,476 $124,831,614

Total 3,937,154 $350,657,688

Percentage Moving to Better Tax Situation 57.24% 64.40%

At the same time, taxes can be expected to be a less significant factor when the difference between tax situations 
is marginal. To account for this, NTUF looked at what we will refer to here as “tax-significant moves,” where the 
difference between states’ tax burden ranks is 15 or more. 

Filtering out moves that are not tax-significant removes about 45 percent of moves. Of the remainder, an even 
greater percentage of moves went to better tax situations — a difference that is again more pronounced for AGI.

Table 9: Number of Tax-Significant Moves to a Better or Worse Tax Situation in 2020

Returns AGI (thousands of $)

Tax-Significant Moves to a Better Tax Situation 1,306,967 $144,714,059

Tax-Significant Moves to a Worse Tax Situation 862,631 $61,977,667

Total Tax-Significant Moves 2,169,598 $206,691,726

Percentage of Tax-Significant Moves to a Better Tax 
Situation

60.24% 70.01%

Given the multitude of reasons why taxpayers choose to move, it’s significant that majorities are moving to better 
tax situations. It is also clear that taxes are more important to higher-income taxpayers, with a higher percentage 
of AGI moving to better tax situations than households.

Other factors, while important, are less convincing. Cost of living certainly matters to Americans, and states 
like California, New York, and Massachusetts are indeed expensive to live in. But states like Texas and Florida 
also consistently rank as having higher costs of living than the average state, making it hard to explain why 
migrating taxpayers find these states to be such attractive destinations if cost of living is the primary determinant 
of taxpayer moves. 

The same is true for the cost of housing, a frequent source of blame for states losing taxpayers. Once again, 
while this explanation seems to make sense for states like California and New York, it still fails to explain the 
attractiveness of Florida and Texas, where housing prices were middling in 2020 and certainly nowhere near as 
inexpensive as a state like West Virginia, which does not even appear on the list of top proportional tax migration 
winners. Meanwhile, Illinois, which lost the third-most from tax migration in 2020, had a median home price 
that was comparable to Florida and Texas.

https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/24/opinion/new-york-city-affordability-housing.html
https://www.businessinsider.com/average-home-prices-in-every-state-washington-dc-2019-6
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Yet another factor commonly cited as being explanatory is weather. Once again, it initially appears to be explanatory 
— Texas and Florida certainly are warmer than New York and Massachusetts. But on the other hand, California 
is hardly lacking in beaches and natural beauty. 

None of this is to say that these factors are irrelevant, they are of course factors for Americans in deciding 
residence, and may even be the primary factors in some cases. But at the aggregate level, taxpayers do seem to 
find taxes to be the single most important determining factor in where they live.

How Will Net Loss States Respond?

States like California, New York, Illinois, Massachusetts, New Jersey, and others that have been losing ever-greater 
amounts of net taxpayers, income, and tax revenue to outward tax migration could respond to this growing trend 
by making their tax codes more competitive. Indeed, 43 states have cut taxes in recent years, including 21 states 
which cut income tax rates.

Unfortunately, we have seen them respond to net outflow of people and dollars by expanding the scope of their 
tax authority beyond their state borders: in essence, reaching across state lines to extend their tax jurisdiction to 
nonresident (or formerly resident) taxpayers. Such efforts include state “economic nexus” for sales taxes, business 
income taxes, taxes on remote workers, and special taxes on digital commerce.

This, as much as any abstract commitment to rule of law and jurisdictional boundaries, is what makes it important 
that states are prevented from reaching across their borders to tax and regulate nonresidents. In violating a 
foundational principle of the country, the idea that elected representatives are answerable to those whom they 
tax and regulate via the voting booth, states are nullifying another: the federalist principle that Americans have 
the power to choose which state’s policies they wish to live under. 

Without clear delineation of where states’ authority begins and ends, there is every incentive for states 
hemorrhaging tax revenue to seek to reach across their borders. As more states create overlapping rules and 
regulations, taxpayers will face increased complexity and further inability to influence the lawmaking process 
that affects them.

Conclusion

The economy today already looks different than it did three years ago, and many of the changes the pandemic 
brought are here to stay. They can result in more freedom of movement and choice for taxpayers, with taxes 
becoming even more important to taxpayers in 2020 as they were freed from the necessity of residing within 
commuting distance of a physical office.

On the other hand, the increasing interconnectedness of the economy presents chances for states to manufacture 
excuses to tax nonresidents who cannot punish them at the voting booth or escape their tax webs by moving. 
NTUF’s Interstate Commerce Initiative exists in large part to encourage Congress to exercise its constitutional 
role as a referee, ensuring that states do not harm the broader economy by exporting their tax burdens to 
nonresidents.

Instead, states losing taxpayers and tax revenue to domestic migration should endeavor to stem the tide of 
outgoing taxpayers by updating their tax codes to be less burdensome and more competitive. Taxes matter to 
taxpayers, and it’s time that states start recognizing that fact.
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